Press release – Düsseldorf, 24 October 2013

Researchers for researchers: Gerda Henkel Foundation announces Gerda Henkel Prize 2014

The Gerda Henkel Foundation invites scholars to nominate outstanding fellow researchers for the Gerda Henkel Prize 2014. The deadline is 31 January 2014 for the Foundation's administrative office to receive nominations for research scholars in the areas of Archaeology, Art History, Historical Islamic Studies, History, History of Law, History of Science, and Prehistory and Early History. Proposals from the areas covered by the Gerda Henkel Foundation special programmes "Islam, the Modern Nation State and Transnational Movements" and "Security, Society and the State" are likewise welcome. The Gerda Henkel Prize is worth 100,000 euros and is awarded every other year. The award ceremony will take place on 13 October 2014 in Düsseldorf.

The Gerda Henkel Foundation's Board of Trustees will decide on the winner based on a recommendation from the jury. The following persons are members of the Board of Trustees: Julia Schulz-Dornburg (Chair, Barcelona), Prof. Meinhard Miegel (Vice Chair, Bonn), Prof. Hans-Joachim Gehrke (Freiburg), Prof. Ulrich Lehner (Düsseldorf), Dr. Michael Muth (Munich) and Dr. Hans-Dietrich Winkhaus (honorary member, Düsseldorf). The jury headed by Prof. Wolfgang Frühwald (Augsburg) consists of the members of the Foundation's Academic Advisory Committee: Prof. Andreas Beyer (Paris), Prof. Ute Daniel (as of 1 January 2014, Braunschweig), Prof. Martin Jehne (as of 1 January 2014, Dresden) and Prof. Barbara Stollberg-Rilinger (Münster). Dr. Franziska Augstein (Munich), Prof. Hermann Parzinger (Berlin) and Prof. Bo Stråth (Helsinki) also sit on the jury.

This will be the fifth time the Gerda Henkel Foundation awards the **Gerda Henkel Prize**. Previous winners are historian Prof. Jürgen Osterhammel, Islam scholar Prof. Gudrun Krämer, sociologist and cultural historian Prof. Richard Sennett and art historian Prof. Martin Warnke. Further information on the Gerda Henkel Prize and nomination procedure is available on the Internet at: http://www.gerda-henkelstiftung.de/prize.

The **Gerda Henkel Foundation** was established in 1976 by Lisa Maskell (1914–1998) in memory of her mother Gerda Henkel. The sole purpose of the Foundation is the promotion of science. Funding activities centre on the historical humanities. Since its establishment the Gerda Henkel Foundation has supported almost 6,000 research projects worldwide with around 110 million euros.

Contact:

Gerda Henkel Foundation Press Office Dr. Sybille Wüstemann Email: wuestemann@gerda-henkel-stiftung.de Tel.: +49 (0)211-93 65 24 0

Gerda Henkel Stiftung Malkastenstraße 15 40211 Düsseldorf Deutschland I Germany

Tel. +49 (0)211 93 65 24-0 Fax +49 (0)211 93 65 24-44 info@gerda-henkel-stiftung.de

www.gerda-henkel-stiftung.de